
EN United in diversity EN

European Parliament
2014 - 2019

Plenary sitting

3.6.2015 cor01

CORRIGENDUM
to Directive 2008/6/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 February 2008 

amending Directive 97/67/EC with regard to the full accomplishment of the internal market of 
Community postal services 
(OJ L 52, 27.2.2008, p. 3)

(position of the European Parliament adopted at second reading on 31 January 2008 with a 
view to the adoption of the above directive

P6_TA(2008)0030 (OJ C 68E, 21.3.2009, p. 44))
(13593/6/2007 – C6-0410/2007 – 2006/0196(COD))

In accordance with Rule 231 of the European Parliament's Rules of Procedure, the above 
directive is corrected as follows:

In Article 1(8), Article 7(2) of Directive 97/67/EC, which reads:

"2. Member States may ensure the provision of universal services by procuring such services 

in accordance with applicable public procurement rules and regulations, including, as 

provided for in Directive 2004/17/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 31 

March 2004 coordinating the procurement procedures of entities operating in the water, 

energy, transport and postal services (*), competitive dialogue or negotiated procedures with 

or without publication of a contract notice.

___________

(*) OJ L 134, 30.4.2004, p. 1. Directive as last amended by Council Directive 2006/97/EC 

(OJ L 363, 20.12.2006, p. 107).",

should read:

"2. Member States may ensure the provision of universal services by procuring such services 



2/2

EN

in accordance with applicable public procurement rules and regulations, including, as 

provided for in Directive 2004/18/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 31 

March 2004 on the coordination of procedures for the award of public works contracts, public 

supply contracts and public service contracts (*), competitive dialogue or negotiated 

procedures with or without publication of a contract notice.

___________

(*) OJ L 134, 30.4.2004, p. 114.".


